Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## SANDS CHINA LTD. 金沙中國有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1928 and Note Stock Codes: 5140, 5141, 5142, 5725, 5727, 5733, 40246, 40247, 40584, 40585)

US\$796,938,000 3.800% Senior Notes due 2026 (Note Stock Code: 40584) US\$697,375,000 4.375% Senior Notes due 2030 (Note Stock Code: 40585)

## TERMINATION OF REPORTING OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT

The board of directors (the "Board") of Sands China Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces the Company will voluntarily file a Form 15F (the "Form 15F") with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") to terminate (the "Termination") its reporting obligations under Section 15(d) of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") with respect to the Company's US\$796,938,000 3.800% Senior Notes due 2026 (note stock code: 40584) and US\$697,375,000 4.375% Senior Notes due 2030 (note stock code: 40585), all of which (together, the "Relevant Notes") were previously issued in a transaction registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933.

Upon the filing of the Form 15F, the Company's reporting obligations under the Exchange Act will be immediately suspended pursuant to the rules of the SEC. Subject to any objection from the SEC, the Termination will become effective 90 days after the filing of the Form 15F with the SEC, or within such shorter period as the SEC may determine.

The Termination is sought in light of the administrative and financial cost of complying with the Company's reporting obligations under the Exchange Act. The Company believes that the Termination is in the best interests of its shareholders.

The Relevant Notes will continue to be listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited after the Termination. The Company will continue to comply with its reporting obligations under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

By order of the Board Sands China Ltd. Dylan James Williams Company Secretary

Macao, March 26, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are:

Executive Directors:
Robert Glen Goldstein
Wong Ying Wai
Chum Kwan Lock, Grant

Non-Executive Director: Charles Daniel Forman

Independent Non-Executive Directors:
Chiang Yun
Victor Patrick Hoog Antink
Steven Zygmunt Strasser
Kenneth Patrick Chung

In case of any inconsistency between the English version and the Chinese version of this announcement, the English version shall prevail.